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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.9
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7566

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 18™ NOVEMBER 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ACTING MADAM JUSTICE SMIT
COURT VENUE: 4C
Judge’s Secretary: Ms Azola Fono

Office: 1.9 main building (15! floor)

Gauteng High Court Pretoria Division

Tel: 012 315 7566 / 078 266 2772

Email: AFono@judiciary.org.za

Urgent telephone number (After hours): 068 104 710

The following matters were not available on Caselines by 12h00 on
Thursday 13 November, and have consequently not been allocated to a
Judge: 1, 2, 17, 22, 25, 35, 36, 47, 48, 57, 58.

In matters that are not allocated, the party seeking enrolment must
provide an explanation on affidavit to the senior judge why the papers
were not on CaseLines by 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025.

DIRECTIVE WITH REGARD TO URGENT COURT
18 — 21 NOVEMBER 2025
SMIT, AJ

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 18"November 2025


mailto:AFono@judiciary.org.za

. Introductions at 9h45, office number 1.9. A roll call will be held at 10h00 on
Tuesday,18 November 2025 to allocate opposed matters to specific dates and
time, where not already specifically allocated. Unopposed matters will be dealt

with at roll call.

. In accordance with paras 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, in all
matters set down for Tuesday 18 November 2025, complete papers must have
been filed on Caselines by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. It is the
applicant’s obligation to ensure that the papers are available for reading on

Caselines.

. If the papers are not complete by 12h00 on the preceding Thursday, an
explanation must be given on affidavit. Failure to comply with the directive may
lead to the matter being struck from the roll. Papers that are filed after 12h00
on Thursday 13 November 2025 will not be read unless a satisfactory

explanation is given on affidavit at the time when the papers are filed.

. A practice note must be filed by all parties appearing in a matter, dealing
specifically with urgency, and giving a brief synopsis of the matter, and a
summary of the issues to be determined. The practice note should be filed on
Caselines by no later than 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025. If any

part of the record is not required to be read, the practice note shall so state.

. All cases set down for hearing other than for 10h00 on 18 November 2025 shall
be considered by Judge Swanepoel in order to determine whether such matters
are sufficiently urgent to be enrolled. In order for the Judge to make a proper
determination on urgency, the practice note and the founding affidavit must deal
fully with the reasons why the matter should be heard urgently on that particular

day.

SMIT, AJ
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NUMBERS

14.

16.

19.

PARTIES

ISAAC MABEBA VS
CORRECTIONAL SUPERVISION
AND PAROLE BOARD PLUS
TWO OTHERS

Unopposed: Smit AJ

HUYSAMEN TRADING (PTY)
LTD T/A EAST RAND CARAVAN
WORLD VS CITY OF
EKURULENI METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITYPLUS ONE
Opposed: Smit AJ

TSHOLOFELO SELEMELA VS
PLUS ONE VS
ZANDEVELOPMENT (PTY)LTD
PLUS THREE OTHERS
Opposed: Smit AJ

GABRIELLE BRIT ERASMUS VS
CITY OF JOHANNESBURG
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Smit AJ

CHRIPO 002 (PTY) LTD VS
BLACKVIEW TECHNOLOGIES
(PTY)LTD

Unopposed: Smit AJ

CASE OUTCOME
NUMBERS

2025-
198234

2025-
204977

2025-
209719

2025-
209985

2025-
210051
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20.

24,

29.

30.

31.

QUEENSTOWN QUQRRIES
(PTY) LTD VS PIETER NICHLAS
VAN ZYL

Unopposed: Smit AJ

THOMAS MENSAH VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Smit AJ

SHARON GREEFF VS DEAON
EDWARD TIMCKE PLUS THREE
OTHERS

Opposed: Smit AJ

MOGALE CITY LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY VS HEAD OF
DEPARTRMENT OF HUMAN
SETTLEMENT, GAUTENG
PROVINCE PLUS FIVE OTHERS
Unopposed: Smit AJ

MOGALE CITY LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY VS HEAD OF
DEPARTRMENT OF HUMAN
SETTLEMENT, GAUTENG
PROVINCE PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS

Unopposed: Smit AJ

2025-
210056

2025-
210811

2025-
211166

2025-
211193

2025-
211194
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37.

41.

43.

49,

53.

56.

RONEL OBERHOLZER VS THE
CITY OF TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
PLUS ONE

Unopposed: Smit AJ

DIVENTIA INVESTEMENTS
(PTY) LTD VS SOUTH AFRICAN
BUREAU OF STANDARDS
(SABS)

Opposed: Smit AJ

PHINEAS MAPOTE VS
MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
Opposed: Papers not uploaded
properly. Smit AJ

(EX-PARTE) CONRAD
ALEXANDER STARBUCK PLUS
ONE

Unopposed: Smit AJ

(EX-PARTE) MARIA ANTONIETA
BREED
Unopposed: Smit AJ

JACOBUS CORNELIUS
REYNEKE VS SAILING PUPPY
TRADING (PTY) LTD PLUS
THREE OTHERS

Unopposed: Smit AJ

2025-
212402

2025-
201315

2022-
019404

2025-
215825

2025-
153559

2024-
211782
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59.

60.

WAYNE ANDERSON VS VIOLINE 2025-

LOTTERING PLUS THREE
OTHERS
Unopposed: Smit AJ

(EX-PARTE) JOHANNES
ZACHARIAS HUNAB MULLER
Unopposed: Smit AJ

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 18"November 2025

214490

2025-
216554



