

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.9
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7566

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 18TH NOVEMBER 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ACTING MADAM JUSTICE SMIT

COURT VENUE: 4C

Judge's Secretary: Ms Azola Fono

Office: 1.9 main building (1st floor)

Gauteng High Court Pretoria Division

Tel: 012 315 7566 / 078 266 2772

Email: AFono@judiciary.org.za

<u>Urgent telephone number (After hours):</u> 068 104 710

The following matters were not available on Caselines by 12h00 on Thursday 13 November, and have consequently not been allocated to a Judge: 1, 2, 17, 22, 25, 35, 36, 47, 48, 57, 58.

In matters that are not allocated, the party seeking enrolment must provide an explanation on affidavit to the senior judge why the papers were not on CaseLines by 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025.

<u>18 – 21 NOVEMBER 2025</u> <u>SMIT, AJ</u>

- Introductions at 9h45, office number 1.9. A roll call will be held at 10h00 on Tuesday,18 November 2025 to allocate opposed matters to specific dates and time, where not already specifically allocated. Unopposed matters will be dealt with at roll call.
- 2. In accordance with paras 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, in all matters set down for Tuesday 18 November 2025, complete papers must have been filed on CaseLines by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. It is the applicant's obligation to ensure that the papers are available for reading on CaseLines.
- 3. If the papers are not complete by 12h00 on the preceding Thursday, an explanation must be given on affidavit. Failure to comply with the directive may lead to the matter being struck from the roll. Papers that are filed **after** 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025 will not be read unless a satisfactory explanation is given on affidavit at the time when the papers are filed.
- 4. A practice note must be filed by all parties appearing in a matter, dealing specifically with urgency, and giving a brief synopsis of the matter, and a summary of the issues to be determined. The practice note should be filed on CaseLines by no later than 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025. If any part of the record is not required to be read, the practice note shall so state.
- 5. All cases set down for hearing **other** than for 10h00 on 18 November 2025 shall be considered by Judge Swanepoel in order to determine whether such matters are sufficiently urgent to be enrolled. In order for the Judge to make a proper determination on urgency, the practice note and the founding affidavit must deal fully with the reasons why the matter should be heard urgently on that particular day.

SMIT,	ΑJ	

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 18thNovember 2025

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	OUTCOME
4.	ISAAC MABEBA VS CORRECTIONAL SUPERVISION AND PAROLE BOARD PLUS TWO OTHERS Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 198234	
8.	HUYSAMEN TRADING (PTY) LTD T/A EAST RAND CARAVAN WORLD VS CITY OF EKURULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITYPLUS ONE Opposed: Smit AJ	2025- 204977	
14.	TSHOLOFELO SELEMELA VS PLUS ONE VS ZANDEVELOPMENT (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS Opposed: Smit AJ	2025- 209719	
16.	GABRIELLE BRIT ERASMUS VS CITY OF JOHANNESBURG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 209985	
19.	CHRIPO 002 (PTY) LTD VS BLACKVIEW TECHNOLOGIES (PTY) LTD Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 210051	

20.	QUEENSTOWN QUQRRIES (PTY) LTD VS PIETER NICHLAS VAN ZYL Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025-210056
24.	THOMAS MENSAH VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025-210811
29.	SHARON GREEFF VS DEAON EDWARD TIMCKE PLUS THREE OTHERS Opposed: Smit AJ	2025-211166
30.	MOGALE CITY LOCAL MUNICIPALITY VS HEAD OF DEPARTRMENT OF HUMAN SETTLEMENT, GAUTENG PROVINCE PLUS FIVE OTHERS Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025-211193
31.	MOGALE CITY LOCAL MUNICIPALITY VS HEAD OF DEPARTRMENT OF HUMAN SETTLEMENT, GAUTENG PROVINCE PLUS FOURTH OTHERS Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 211194

37.	RONEL OBERHOLZER VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 212402	
41.	DIVENTIA INVESTEMENTS (PTY) LTD VS SOUTH AFRICAN BUREAU OF STANDARDS (SABS) Opposed: Smit AJ	2025- 201315	
43.	PHINEAS MAPOTE VS MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES Opposed: Papers not uploaded properly. Smit AJ	2022- 019404	
49.	(EX-PARTE) CONRAD ALEXANDER STARBUCK PLUS ONE Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 215825	
53.	(EX-PARTE) MARIA ANTONIETA BREED Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 153559	
56.	JACOBUS CORNELIUS REYNEKE VS SAILING PUPPY TRADING (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS Unopposed: Smit AJ	2024- 211782	

59.	WAYNE ANDERSON VS VIOLINE	2025-	
	LOTTERING PLUS THREE OTHERS Unopposed: Smit AJ	214490	
60.	(EX-PARTE) JOHANNES ZACHARIAS HUNAB MULLER Unopposed: Smit AJ	2025- 216554	